## Resolution 2025-01

STATE OF WISCONSIN Town of Birnamwood Shawano County

Whereas, s. 125.51 (4)(e)1., Wis. Stats. authorizes a municipality to request another municipality that is contiguous with, or within 2 miles of, to transfer to it a reserve "Class B" license, as defined under s.125.51(4)(a)4., Wis. Stats. that is held by the other municipality; and

Whereas, the Village of Eland is [contiguous with or within 2 miles of] the Town and has requested that the Town transfer to it a reserve "class B" license held by the Town; and

Whereas the Town currently has a quota of 3 reserve "Class B" licenses as determined under s. 125.51 (4), Wis. Stats. that the Town is authorized to issue; and

Whereas, 3 Town's quota of "class B licenses, as determined under s. 125.51 (4), Wis. Stats. that may be transferred to another municipality under s. 125.51 (4)(e) Wis. stats.

The Town Board of the Town of Birnamwood, Shawano County, Wisconsin, by this resolution, adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, resolves and orders as follows:

The Town transfers to the Village of Eland 1 reserve "Class B" license, in accordance with s. 125.51(4)(e) Wis. Stats.

By the transfer of 1 reserve "Class B" license to the Village of Eland the Town reduces its quota of "Class B" licenses from 3 "Class B" licenses to 2.

Pursuant to 125.51(3)(e)4., Wis. Stats. the Town establishes the fee for the initial issuance of the reserve "Class B" license by the Town of Birnamwood as \$10,000. The Village of Eland shall remit the fee to the Town as provided under s, 125.51(4)(e) 3., Wis, stats.

Upon receipt of the fee from the license by the Town, the town clerk shall provide for the delivery of this resolution to the clerk of the Village of Eland, which resolution shall constitute the Town's approval of and transfer under s. 125.51 (4)(e) to the Village of Eland of the reserve "Class B" license.

Adopted this <sup>th</sup> day of	, 2025
Dave Brounacker Chairman	Rick Lettau Supervisor I
Kurt Olson Ir Supervisor II	Attest: Dennis Knaak Clerk